operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

We further report that during the audit period the company has redeemed 1,42,000 6% Redeemable Cumulative Non-
Convertible Preference Shares amounting to Rs. 1,42,00,000/- (Rupees One Crores Forty Two Lakhs Only) pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 55 of the Act, read with its applicable rules, as amended. 

Place: Jaipur              For V. M. & Associates 
Date: August 12, 2022                 Company Secretaries 
UDIN: F009985D000784198                 (ICSI Unique Code P1984RJ039200)